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lUounoN OF CEMENT FIIUOHT PooLINO

30S9. SHRI K. ANIRUDHAN:
SHRIC.K.CHAKRAPANI:
SHRI K. RAMANI:
SHRIMATI SUSEELA GO-

PALAN:
SHRI B. K.. MODAK.:
SHR! BHAGABAN DAS:

Will the Minister of INDUSTRIAL
DEVELOPMENT, INTERNAL TRADE
AND COMPANY AFFAIRS be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that the Associated Cement Co. has been plead ing for the abo·
Iition e>f cement freight pooling on the around that it has Icd to regional imbalances;

(b) if so, how many new factories have been installed by tbe A.C.C. group in de-
licit areas, a. distinct from expansion since
January, 1966;

(c) whether the A.C.C.'s capacity BC-

counts fe>r 40 per cent of the country;
(d) whether A.C.C. has indicated to

Government that even after decontrol, they will pool the freight of their sixteen factories IUId operate a uniform F.O.R. destination price for the entire country for their con-
lumers;

(e) whether Government recognised that A.C.C's continuance of freight pooling is itaelf an admission that freight pooling i. essential te> avoid abnormal increase in price in high freight areas: and

(0 if so, whether Government do not consider that freight pooling is necessary for the balance of 60 percent of the country's production 111,0 ?

THE MINISTER OF INDUSTRIAL
DEVELOPMENT, INTERNAL TRADE
AND COMPANY AFFAIRS (SHR! F. A.
AHMED): (a) Yes, Sir.

(b) One at GhUIlUS (Mahllrashtf8.)
(e) Yes, Sir.
(d) Yes, Sir.
(e) and (f). Allention of the Hon'ble member is invited to my statement in the House on I he 22nd December, 1969.

PRODUCIION OF MACHIN!! Toou
S06O. DR. RANEN SEN : Will the

Minister of INDUSTRIAL DEVELOP-
MENT, INTERNAL TRADE AND COM-
PANY AFFAIRS be plCM«Ito Itate :

(a) whether it is a fact that the growth in. the production capacity of the machine tools industry in the country had no proportion to the demand In the market:

(b) whether it is also a fact that as a result of this, the industry had to cut the actual production much in relation to its produ~
tion capacity; and

(c) the production capacity and actual producti"n of H.M.T. durin. 1966-67,
1967-68 and 1968-691

THE MINISTER OF INDUSTRIAL
DEVELOPMENT, INTERNAL TRADB
AND COMPANY AFFAIRS (SHRI F. A,
AHMED) : (a) and (b). The installed capacity of machine tool units in the country is Rs. 61 crores per annum. The demand was expected to be higher than this figure.
However, the period 1966-68 witnessed a reces~ion in the Engineering Industry iD general and the Machine Tool Industry iD particular, resulting in a relatively lower demand and consequent under-utilisation of the capacity in the industry. The production of machine tools was worth Rs. 29 ·91 crores In 1966-67, Rs. 23 ·80 crorcs in 1967-
68 and Rs. 20 ·70 crores in 1968-69. or
late, the order position has shown signs of improvement. The Planning Group set up to assist the Planning C'onunission in drawing up the targets for the Fourth Plan for the live-year period 1969-70 to 1973-74 have
assc5tled the demand for the year 1973-74 at about Rs. 92 crores.

(c) The practical available capacity for production of machine tools and tho actual production achieved by Hindustan Machine Tools durinll the last three years i. 81 follows :-

Rupees in cror~s

1966-67 1967-68 1968-69'
Practical available 12'4

capacity.
Actual Production 12·24

13·715-0

8 ·45 10·9\1

TRANSfER OF SENIOR SUBOltDINATBS ON RAlL-WAY! FROM aNI! STATION TO ANOTHER

5061. SHRI ONKAR LAL BERWA :
Will the Minister of RAILWA YS be pleased to state:

(al whether it i •• fact that under the extenl policy aod rules, the transfcn of lenior subordinates, ~;z., Senior Superitllelldeala etc., are to be made from one station to another after some period;

(b) if so, the number of senior subordinates in Accounts Department of the Northern Railway who are working at one station for tnore than 5 and 10 years, respectively;
and

(c) the reasons for not transferring them
10 far 1

THE MINISTER OF LAW AND SO-
CIAL WELFARE AND RAILWAYS
(SHRI GOVINDA MENON) : (a) to (c).
There is a scheme of periodical transfers under which certain specified categories of railway employees viz. Assistant Station Masters/Station Masters. Commercial Clerks (booking. goods and parcel), Travelling Ticket Examiners/Special Ticket Examiners and Guards. working passenger and shuttle trains. who come in contact with the public are not to be retained at a station for more than 5 years. Other senior subordinates Including Senior Superintendents etc. of the Accounts Department do not come within lhe purview of that scheme. The scheme has, however, been held in abeyance since 1968 on grounds of economy.

DEPARTMENTAL PROCEEDINGS AGAII6T
ACCOUNTS. CLERKS, GRADE I, D.A.O.,

NORTHERN RAILWAY, NEW DELHI

5062. SHRI ONKAR LAL BERWA
Will the Minister of RAILWAYS be pleased to refer to the reply given to Unstarrcd
-Question No. 8040 on the 29th April. 1969
and to state:

(a) whether the departmental proceed-Ings against the Accounts Clerk, Grade I, of the Divisional Account. Office, Northern Railway, New Delhi, have been completed;
and

(b) if so, the action taken against him?
THE MINISTER OF LAW AND S0-

CIAL WELFARE AND RAILWAYS
(SHRI GOVINDA MENON) : (a) Yes.

(b) He has been absolved of the ch"rgeI by the Disciplinary authority.

EPPECT OF AORE'''I!NT WITH U.S.S.R.
ON INDIAN CONSUlTANCY ORGANlSA-

nONS

5063. SHRI YASHPAL SINGH: WiD the Minister or STEEL AND HEAVY ENGINEERING be pleased to state :

(a) whether Government have examined the adverse effects which the proposed agreement between the Hindustan Steel'.
Central Engineering and Design Burcall and the Soviet Agency GIPROMEZ wiD have on the Indian consultancy orGanisations;

(b) if so. how they are going to uconcile their policy of encouraging the Indian technical know-how with the proposed agreement; and

(c) how they are going to be re-assured that i~ would not have ill C/fl'Cts on their organisation ?

THE MIN1STER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF STEEL AND HEAVY
ENGINEERING (SHRI K. c. PANT) :
(a) tn (e). The Government examined car&-
fully all the aspects before agreeing. in prill-
ciple. for Hindustan Steel Limited to negotiate an agreement with TYAOPROMI:X-PORT of USSR for improving the capability of Central Engineering and Design Bureaa to plan and design iron and steel planll so that wc can depend morc and more OD Indian Technical know-how. This agreement is likely to have a healthy effect on tbe development and capability of consulta"", services in the country.
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